June December

2004 2003 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000

Operating profit 32,009 30,554 53,128

Amortisation charges 779 710 1,430

Depreciation charges 9,390 8,840 17,538

(Profit)/loss on sale of tangible fixed assets (12) 13 317

(Increase)/decrease in stocks (2,807) 5,571 6,711

Increase in debtors (35,288) (31,108) (1,382)

Increase in creditors 10,613 13,974 3,519

Cash inflow from operating activities 14,684 28,554 81,261

Marshalls Interim 2004  03/9/04  5:27 pm  Page 9

creo

9Marshalls plc   Interim Report 2004

Notes to the Interim Statements (continued)
8. Pro forma balance sheet for the new Group

The following pro forma balance sheet for the new Group as at 30 June 2004 illustrates the effect of the Scheme on the

consolidated balance sheet of Marshalls Group as though the changes had taken place on that date. It has been

prepared on the basis that the Scheme is accounted for as a group reconstruction under merger accounting rules. It

also includes an adjustment for the interim dividend of 3.90p per share (note 4).

Marshalls Group Scheme of Reduction of Redemption/   Interim Pro forma

30 June Arrangement Capital Cancellation Dividend 30 June

2004 of B Shares 2004

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Intangible 30,246 - - - - 30,246

Tangible 209,999 - - - - 209,999

240,245 - - - - 240,245

Current Assets

Stocks 60,125 - - - - 60,125

Debtors 69,426 - - - - 69,426

Cash at bank and in hand 28 - - - - 28

129,579 - - - - 129,579

Creditors: Amounts falling

due within one year (88,612) - - (12,550) (5,529) (106,691)

Net current assets 40,967 - - (12,550) (5,529) 22,888

Total assets less current

liabilities 281,212 - - (12,550) (5,529) 263,133

Creditors: Amounts falling

due after more than one year (20,000) - - (60,000) - (80,000)

Provisions for liabilities

and charges (21,626) - - - - (21,626)

Net assets 239,586 - - (72,550) (5,529) 161,507

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 41,886 246,158 (177,208) (70,050) - 40,786

Capital redemption reserve 1,483 (1,483) - 70,050 - 70,050

Share premium account 18,517 (18,517) - - - -

Revaluation reserve 5,166 - - - - 5,166

Merger reserve 13,091 (226,158) - - - (213,067)

Profit and loss account 159,443 - 177,208 (72,550) (5,529) 258,572

Shareholders’ funds 239,586 - - (72,550) (5,529) 161,507

Net debt (24,338) (72,550) (96,888)

Net gearing 10.2% 60.0%

Marshalls Interim 2004  03/9/04  5:27 pm  Page 10

creo

10 Marshalls plc   Interim Report 2004

Notes to the Interim Statements (continued)
8. Pro forma balance sheet for the new Group (continued)

Under the Scheme, on 8 July 2004, the Company issued 141,766,577 new ordinary shares of 150 pence each, with an

aggregate nominal value of £212,649,866 and 167,542,319 B shares of 45 pence each, with an aggregate nominal value

of £75,394,044, in consideration for 100 per cent of the issued ordinary share capital of Marshalls Group. The aggregate

nominal value of the shares issued by the Company was £288,043,910.